62 | P a g e

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 August 2021

(continued)

25 Pension and similar obligations (continued)

Principal actuarial assumptions At 31 August 2021 At 31 August 2020

Rate of increase in salaries 3.85 % 3.55 %

Rate of increase for pensions in payment/inflation 2.6 % 2.3 %

Discount rate for scheme liabilities 1.7 %   1.7 %

Inflation assumption (CPI)  2.6 % 2.3 %

Commutation of pensions to lump sums 50.0% 50.0%

The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in mortality

rates.  The assumed life expectations on retirement age 65 are:

 At 31 August 2021 At 31 August 2020

Retiring today

Males 21.9 21.8

Females 24.7 24.6

Retiring in 20 years

Males 22.6 22.5

Females 25.8 25.7

Sensitivity analysis

For the principal assumptions used to measure scheme liabilities, the measurement of scheme liabilities

would have been affected by changes in the relevant assumption that were reasonably possible at the

balance sheet date.  The table below shows the effect on the net liability of changes to the assumptions

used:

 2021

£000

2020

£000

Discount rate +0.1% (615) (526)

Discount rate -0.1% 639 546

Mortality assumption – 1 year increase (926) (753)

Mortality assumption – 1 year decrease 929 773

CPI rate +0.1% 109 94

CPI rate -0.1% (109) (94)

The Rodillian Multi Academy Trust

Annual Report and Financial Statement – 31 August 2021

63 | P a g e

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 August 2021

(continued)

25 Pension and similar obligations (continued)

The Academy Trust’s share of the assets in the scheme were:

 Fair value at 31

August 2021

£000

Fair value at 31

August 2020

£000

Equity instruments 10,187 7,781

Debt instruments 1,723 1,587

Property 536 474

Cash 280 201

Other 381 275

Total market value of assets 13,107 10,318

The actual return on scheme assets was £180,000 (2020: £194,000)